statements are not intended to present the consolidated financial position and results of operations in
accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in such countries and IFRS.

2.2. Changes in accounting policies

Starting from 1 January 2010, the Group has changed its accounting policies in the accounting of jointly
controlled entities.

Accounting for jointly controlled entities

The Group changed the equity pick up method for accounting of the jointly controlled entities into the
proportional consolidation method in the current period since the Company management believed that such
presentation would give more detailed information regarding financial position and performance.

AKFEN RE IT  2010 ANNUAL REPORT

96

ConvenIence TranslatIon to EnglIsh of ConsolIdated FInancIal Statements OrIgInally Issued In TurkIsh

AKFEN GAYRİMENKUL YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI AŞ
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  31 DECEMBER 2010
(Amounts are expressed In Turkish Lira [“TL”] unless otherwIse stated)

Effect of transition from equity pick-up method to proportional consolidation in previous years is as follows:

31 December
2008

Effect of
change

31 December
2008

Previously
reported RHI Restated

Current Assets 10,911,549 1,501,177 12,412,726
Non-Current Assets 436,723,636 3,140,481 439,864,117
Total Assets 447,635,185 4,641,658 452,276,843

Current Liabilities 70,361,654 536,195 70,897,849
Non-current Liabilities 110,895,755 4,029,583 114,925,338
Equity 266,377,776 75,880 266,453,656
Total Equity and liabilities 447,635,185 4,641,658 452,276,843

Gross Profit 11,551,074 -- 11,551,074
Operating profit/(loss) 111,508,678 (419,732) 111,088,946
Profit/(loss) for the period 58,959,229 (33,660) 58,925,569

31 December
2009 Effect of change

31 December
2009

Previously
reported RHI RPI Restated

Current Assets 4,335,371 354,650 456,410 5,146,431
Non-Current Assets 492,466,017 6,268,480 4,216,460 502,950,957
Total Assets 496,801,388 6,623,130 4,672,870 508,097,388

Current Liabilities 49,989,126 6,552,205 4,485,826 61,027,157
Non-current Liabilities 162,639,333 -- -- 162,639,333
Equity 284,172,929 70,925 187,044 284,430,898
Total Equity and liabilities 496,801,388 6,623,130 4,672,870 508,097,388

Gross Profit 16,012,094 -- -- 16,012,094
Operating profit/(loss) 33,088,588 (883,427) (453,802) 31,751,359
Profit/(loss) for the period 17,247,991 208,867 749,681 18,206,539

2.3. Changes in accounting estimates and accounting errors

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with Communiqué No: XI-29 requires management to
make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported
amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

97

ConvenIence TranslatIon to EnglIsh of ConsolIdated FInancIal Statements OrIgInally Issued In TurkIsh

AKFEN GAYRİMENKUL YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI AŞ
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  31 DECEMBER 2010
(Amounts are expressed In Turkish Lira [“TL”] unless otherwIse stated)